Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 04-1529 PO




)

BILLY C. COMBS,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Billy C. Combs is subject to discipline because he committed the criminal offenses of driving while intoxicated and driving with an excessive blood alcohol content.

Procedure


On November 17, 2004, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Combs’ peace officer license.  On November 20, 2004, Combs received the notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  On April 22, 2005, Combs’ attorney filed an entry of appearance and filed a stipulation to finding of cause for discipline.  On April 25, 2005, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General David F. Barrett represented the Director.  Neither Combs or his attorney appeared.  The matter was ready for our decision on April 26, 2005, when the transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. Combs is licensed as a peace officer.  His license was current and active at all relevant times.
2. On June 6, 2002, Combs committed the criminal offense of driving while intoxicated in that he operated a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated condition.
3. On June 6, 2002, Combs committed the criminal offense of driving with an excessive blood alcohol content in that he operated a motor vehicle with a blood alcohol content of .218% by weight.
4. On December 4, 2002, Combs pled guilty to the Class B misdemeanor of driving while intoxicated.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.  Section 621.045, RSMo 2000.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Combs has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080, which states:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

Driving While Intoxicated


The Director argues that Combs committed the crime of driving while intoxicated in violation of § 577.010, RSMo 2000, which states:


1.  A person commits the crime of “driving while intoxicated” if he operates a motor vehicle in an intoxicated or drugged condition.

Combs pled guilty to driving while intoxicated, and a guilty plea is evidence of the conduct charged.  Mandacina v. Liquor Control Bd. of Review, 599 S.W.2d 240, 243 (Mo. App., W.D. 1980).  Combs filed nothing in this case.  He has not attempted to refute the evidence of the guilty plea.  We find that he drove while intoxicated and that this is a criminal offense under 
§ 577.010, RSMo 2000.


We find cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2) because Combs committed the criminal offense of driving while intoxicated.

Driving with Excessive Blood Alcohol Content


The Director argues that Combs committed the offense of driving with an excessive blood alcohol content under § 577.012, which states:


1.  A person commits the crime of “driving with excessive blood alcohol content” if such person operates a motor vehicle in this state with eight-hundredths of one percent or more by weight of alcohol in such person’s blood.

Combs was not charged with and did not plead guilty to this offense.


The Director’s evidence is the uniform citation stating that Combs was driving in an intoxicated condition on June 6, 2002, at 9:43 p.m.  The Director also provides a report of the breath analysis performed on Combs showing that his blood alcohol content was 0.218% by weight on June 6, 2002, at 10:26 p.m.  Normally this would be hearsay if used to prove the truth of the matter.  However, § 536.070 RSMo 2000, states:

(10) Any writing or record, whether in the form of an entry in a book or otherwise, made as a memorandum or record of an act, transaction, occurrence or event, shall be admissible as evidence of the act, transaction, occurrence or event, if it shall appear that it was made in the regular course of any business, and that it was the regular course of such business to make such memorandum or record at the time of such act, transaction, occurrence, or event or within a reasonable time thereafter.  All other circumstances of the making of such writing or record, including lack of personal knowledge by the entrant or maker, may be shown to affect the weight of such evidence, but such showing shall not affect its admissibility.  The term “business” shall include business, profession, occupation and calling of every kind.

In addition, where no objection is made, hearsay evidence can and must be considered in administrative hearings.  Clark v. FAG Bearings Corp., 134 S.W.3d 730, 736 (Mo. App., S.D. 2004) (citing Dorman v. State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts, 62 S.W.3d 446 (Mo. 
App., W.D. 2001)).  We find that Combs drove with a blood alcohol content of 0.086% by weight and that this is a criminal offense under § 577.012.


We find cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2) because Combs committed the criminal offense of driving with an excessive blood alcohol content.

Summary


We find cause to discipline Combs’ peace officer license under § 590.080.1(2).


SO ORDERED on May 27, 2005.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2004 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�The Director also offers the fact of the guilty plea to prove that Combs committed the offense pursuant to Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090, which states:





(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:





	(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.





*   *   *





(3) Pursuant to section 590.080.1(6), RSMo, the Director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer  licensee who:





***





	(C) Has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense, whether or not a sentence has been imposed.





In prior cases, we have questioned the validity of this regulation.  See Director of Public Safety v. Murrel, No. 03-1963 PO (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n March 11, 2005); Director of Public Safety v. Smith, No. 03-1935 PO (Mo. Admin Hearing Comm’n Sept. 21, 2004). We determined that no authority currently exists in Chapter 590 to make regulations defining or creating cause for discipline, except in the area of continuing education.  Until August 28, 2001, § 590.123, RSMo 2000, granted general rulemaking power to the Police Officer Standards and Training Commission (“POST”) “to effectuate the purposes of this chapter,” but the General Assembly repealed that statute before the effective date of Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090.  H.R. 80, 92nd Gen. Assem., 1st Sess. (2001 Mo. Laws 299); Mo. Const. art III, § 29.  Since August 28, 2001, the only rulemaking power granted to POST is in § 590.030.5(1), which is specifically limited to continuing education.





	In addition, under prior case law, a guilty plea constitutes a declaration against interest, which the defendant may explain away.  Nichols v. Blake, 418 S.W.2d 188, 190 (Mo. 1967).  However, the court in Missouri Department of Public Safety v. Dameron, No. WD64373, slip op. (Mo. App., W.D. May 10, 2005), relied on 11 CSR 75-13.090 to determine that the police officer had committed a criminal offense based on evidence of his guilty plea.  Under Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090, proof of the guilty plea is no longer just a declaration against interest to be considered with other evidence of whether the licensee committed the crime as it was in Nichols.  Dameron approved the regulation’s attempt to make the guilty plea proof conclusive of the conduct admitted.  Under that regulation, therefore, a guilty plea precludes the licensee from disputing in our licensing proceeding that he or she committed the conduct.
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